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CASE NO.: 20-54000057 PLAT SHEET: L-6 

 
REQUEST: Approval of a variance to install a driveway in the front yard with 

alley access in the NT-2 zoning district. 
 
OWNER:   Anthony Costello and Susie Carbray 

4035 7th Avenue North   
Saint Petersburg, Florida 33713 

 
ADDRESS:   4035 7th Avenue North 
 
PARCEL ID NO.:  15-31-16-58518-006-0120 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: On File 
 
ZONING:    Neighborhood Traditional Single-Family (NT-2) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 

 
         
              
  
 
 
            
 www.stpete.org/meetings 

STAFF  REPORT
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION - VARIANCE REQUEST

PUBLIC HEARING

According to Planning & Development Services Department records, Assistant City Attorney 
Michael Dema  resides or has a place of business within 2,000 feet of the subject property.  
All other possible  conflicts should be declared upon the announcement of the item.

REPORT TO THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION FROM DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 
SERVICES DIVISION, PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT, for Public
Hearing and Executive Action on Wednesday, January 6, 2021 at 1:00 P.M. at Council
Chambers, City Hall, located at 175 5th Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida. Procedures will be 
implemented to comply with the CDC guidelines during the Public Hearing, including mandatory 
face coverings and social distancing with limitations on the number of attendees within Council 
Chambers. The City’s Planning and Development Services Department requests that you visit 
the City website at for up-to-date information.

http://www.stpete.org/meetings


   
  Page 2 of 5 

DRC Case No.: 20-54000057 
 

 

BACKGROUND:  The subject property is located on the North side of 7th Ave North and is 
zoned NT-2 (Neighborhood Traditional Single-Family). The property is within the Central oak 
Park Neighborhood Association. The lot measures 45-feet wide, 129.3-feet in depth and 
approximately 5,818.5 square feet in area. The minimum dimensional requirements for a lot in 
the NT-2 zoning district is 50-feet wide and 5,800 square feet in lot area. Thus, this lot is 10% 
substandard in lot width. The lot in question fronts to 7th Avenue North, and has a navigable 
alley in the rear. An existing sidewalk exists along 7th Avenue North. The property currently 
contains a single-family home constructed in 1959 and rear driveway accessed from the alley. 
The single-family home was originally constructed with a rear-facing attached garage, but per 
county records, this garage has since been enclosed. Per section 16.20.010.11, driveways shall 
be located off the rear if a navigable alley is present.  
 
CONSISTENCY REVIEW COMMENTS:  The Planning & Development Services Department 
staff reviewed this application in the context of the following criteria excerpted from the City 
Code and found that the requested variance is inconsistent with these standards.  Per City 
Code Section 16.70.040.1.6 Variances, Generally, the DRC’s decision shall be guided by the 
following factors:  
 

1.  Special conditions exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or other structures for which 
the variance is sought and which do not apply generally to lands, buildings, or other 
structures in the same district. Special conditions to be considered shall include, but not be 
limited to, the following circumstances: 

 
a.  Redevelopment. If the site involves the redevelopment or utilization of an existing 

developed or partially developed site.  
 

This request does not involve a full redevelopment of the site. The single-family home 
would remain. This request is to add a front-loading driveway to the site.  

 
b.  Substandard Lot(s). If the site involves the utilization of an existing legal nonconforming 

lot(s) which is smaller in width, length or area from the minimum lot requirements of the 
district.  

 
As described above, this site is 10% substandard in lot width and meets the minimum lot 
area requirement.  

 
c.  Preservation district. If the site contains a designated preservation district.  
 

This criterion is not applicable. This request does not involve a preservation district.  
 
d.  Historic Resources. If the site contains historical significance.  
 

This criterion is not applicable. This request does not involve historic resources.  
 
e.  Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant vegetation or 

other natural features.  
 

This criterion is not applicable. This request does not involve significant vegetation.  
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f.  Neighborhood Character. If the proposed project promotes the established historic or 
traditional development pattern of a block face, including setbacks, building height, and 
other dimensional requirements.  

 
Per section 16.20.010.1, traditional neighborhoods, such as this one, are meant to be 
oriented to the needs of pedestrians rather than to the needs of cars. Sidewalks are 
meant to be provided along all sides of blocks and on both sides of the street. Further, 
alleys are intended to be the primary means of providing areas for utilities and access to 
off-street parking to the rear of the properties. Driveways and garages in front or side 
yards are not typical in most traditional neighborhoods. A navigable alley exists in the 
rear of this property. The Central Oak Park neighborhood is designed to emphasize alley 
access for the parking of cars on private property. The alley in the rear accommodates 
garbage pick-up and dump-truck traversal.  

 
g.  Public Facilities. If the proposed project involves the development of public parks, public 

facilities, schools, public utilities or hospitals. 
 

This criterion is not applicable. This request does not involve public facilities.  
 
2.  The special conditions existing are not the result of the actions of the applicant;  
 

This application is self-imposed as the site has a navigable alley in the rear that currently 
has a driveway.  

 
3.  Owing to the special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Chapter would result in 

unnecessary hardship; 
 

There is not an identifiable hardship present with the land that presents the applicants from 
utilizing the rear alley for parking.  

 
4.  Strict application of the provisions of this chapter would provide the applicant with no means 

for reasonable use of the land, buildings, or other structures;  
 

The literal enforcement of this code does not deprive the applicants of reasonable use of the 
property. The intended single-family use and access to parking on the street or from the rear 
will still be available.  

 
5.  The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use 

of the land, building, or other structure;  
 

The variance requested is not the minimum that provides for reasonable use of the land as 
there are parking options on the street and from the rear without the granting of this 
variance.  

 
6.  The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this 

chapter;  
 

This request is not in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this chapter as section 
16.20.010.11 states that garage doors and driveways hall face the alley. 
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7.  The granting of the variance will not be injurious to neighboring properties or otherwise 

detrimental to the public welfare; and,  
 
The granting of this variance presents a potential risk for pedestrians as cars will traverse 
the sidewalk when entering and existing private property. Traditional neighborhoods are 
intended to have a pedestrian focus rather than a car focus. An alley in the rear of the 
property provides the necessary access for parking of vehicles on private property. There is 
also street parking and public transportation that can be utilized to satisfy intended goals.   

 
8.  The reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of a variance;  
 

The reasons set forth in the application do not justify the granting of this variance as there is 
a navigable alley in the rear.  

 
9.  No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, buildings, or other structures, legal or illegal, in 

the same district, and no permitted use of lands, buildings, or other structures in adjacent 
districts shall be considered as grounds for issuance of a variance permitting similar uses. 

 
No nonconforming use of neighboring properties was considered in this review.  

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:   The subject property is within the boundaries of the Central Oak Park 
Neighborhood Association. Staff has not received comment from the association. The applicant 
has provided ten signatures of support. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Based on a review of the application according to the stringent 
evaluation criteria contained within the City Code, the Planning and Development Services 
Department Staff recommends DENIAL of the requested variance. 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:  If the variance is approved consistent with the site plan 
submitted with this application, the Planning and Development Services Department Staff 
recommends that the approval shall be subject to the following: 
 

1. The plans and elevations submitted for permitting should substantially resemble the 
plans and elevations submitted with this application. 

2. This variance approval shall be valid through December 2nd, 2023.  Substantial 
construction shall commence prior to this expiration date.  A request for extension must 
be filed in writing prior to the expiration date. 

3. Approval of this variance does not grant or imply other variances from the City Code or 
other applicable regulations. 

4. Maximum impervious surface on the site must not exceed 65%, all plans submitted for 
permitting on this site must show the extent of all improvements on site and the 
Impervious Surface Ratio. 

5. Legal parking behind the front façade of the building must be provided on site and 
shown on any plans submitted of permitting.  The site plan submitted for permitting must 
identify the number of bedrooms in the existing house.   Required parking is two spaces 
for up to three bedrooms and one-half space for each additional bedroom as called out 
in 16.10.020.1 – Matrix:  Use Permissions, Parking & Zoning. 
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ATTACHMENTS: Aerial, survey, photographs, property card, building permit history, applicant's 
narrative, signatures of support 
 
 
Report Prepared By: 
 
 

 S/ Jaime T Jones     12-29-2020    

Jaime Jones, AICP, Planner II     Date 
Development Review Services Division 
Planning & Development Services Department 
 
Report Approved By: 
 
 

 S/ Jennifer C. Bryla     12-29-2020   

Jennifer Bryla, ACIP, Zoning Official (POD)    Date 
Development Review Services Division 
Planning & Development Services Department 
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